1 million in R&D expenses and € 0,2 million in intangible assets in H1 2023 for the purchase of HY-088.
A reassessment determined that both transactions qualify as a non-monetary exchange because
negotiations and valuations occurred simultaneously. Due to the development stage of the products
exchanged, the fair value of neither the asset received, nor the asset given up can be reliably
determined. As a result of this reassessment, the restated financials for 2022 will reverse the €1 million
revenue from the divestment of HY-038. This adjustment will also affect the half-year 2023 financial
statements, resulting in a reversal of €1 million in R&D expenses for HY-088. These expenses are offset
against the €1 million received by Hyloris for HY-038.

(See Press Release dated 14th of March 2024 on the restatement for more information)

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement on the consolidated financial
statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Per 31 December 2022
(in € thousands)

Impact of correction of error
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Current assets 50.801 -1.000 49.801
Trade and other receivables 5.127 -1.000 4.127
Total assets 61.864 -1.000 60.864

Equity 55.045 -1.000 54.045
Result of the period (10.770) -1.000 (11.770)
Total equity and liabilities 61.864 -1.000 60.864

https://hyloris.com/news-alert-signup/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/hyloris-pharmaceuticals/

Press Release
Regulated Information – Inside Information

Subscribe to our news updates at hyloris.com to receive our press releases by email.

Follow us on LinkedIn

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(in €)

Impact of correction of error
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Basic/diluted earnings/(loss) per share (0.380) (0.035) (0.435)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Even though there was an actual cash inflow of EUR 1 million from the out-licensing of HY-038 and a

[…]

termination of the agreement whereby Hyloris licenses Sotalol IV to AltaThera (the “Litigation”).
Hyloris moved to dismiss the complaint for improper service of process and lack of jurisdiction.
Further, in November 2022, Hyloris initiated an arbitration against AltaThera for breach of the same
licensing agreement between Hyloris and AltaThera in relation to Sotalol IV, including the failure of
AltaThera to use commercially reasonable efforts in selling Sotalol IV as required under the licensing
agreement, which seeks damages and termination of the licensing agreement (the “Arbitration”).
AltaThera responded and counter-demanded, reasserting its claims from the Litigation.

At the end of August 2023, all parties agreed to stipulate to the dismissal of the Litigation and to
consolidate the Litigation and the Arbitration before the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) in
New York.

Hyloris contests the claims asserted by AltaThera and, based upon Hyloris’ assessment of the
documents and expert reports put forward to date by AltaThera to support its claims, Hyloris is of the

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(in € thousands)

Impact of correction of error
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Revenues 2.951 -1.000 1.951
Gross profit 2.857 -1.000 1.857
Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) (10.638) -1.000 (11.638)
Profit (loss) before taxes (10.766) -1.000 (11.766)
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (10.770) -1.000 (11.770)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD (10.770) -1.000 (11.770)

https://hyloris.com/news-alert-signup/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/hyloris-pharmaceuticals/

Press Release
Regulated Information – Inside Information

Subscribe to our news updates at hyloris.com to receive our press releases by email.

Follow us on LinkedIn

view that there is no convincing evidence supporting AltaThera’s claims for liability or damages. On
the other hand, Hyloris believes strongly in the merits of its claims against AltaThera, and that its
position is well supported by its expert reports and other documents and evidence submitted to the
arbitration panel.